pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual

financial position or results of the Enlarged Group’s operations that would have been attained had

the Proposed Acquisition actually occurred on 30 September 2008 or any future period. Further, the

accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to

predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II and other

financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

- 180 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group
As at 30 September 2008

   Acquisition
   of additional  Unaudited
 The Group   25% Media  Pro forma
 as at   Magic  of the
 30 September   Technology  Enlarged
 2008   Limited  Group
 HK$’000  Notes HK$’000  HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 14,244   14,244
Available-for-sale investments 28,057   28,057
Intangible assets 232,973   72,033  305,006

Total non-current assets 275,274   347,307

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 49,102   49,102
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 6,631   6,631
Cash and cash equivalents 16,359  (2a) (7,000 ) 9,359

Total current assets 72,092   65,092

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accrued expenses and other payables 6,797   6,797
Amount due to a director 6,255   6,255
Tax payable 9,090   9,090

Total current liabilities 22,142   22,142

NET CURRENT ASSETS 49,950   42,950

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 325,224   390,257

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible notes 2,862  (2c) 43,973  46,835
Other payables 76,800   76,800

Total non-current liabilities 79,662   123,635

NET ASSETS 245,562   266,622

EQUITY
Issued capital 78,318  (2b) 11,818  90,136
Reserves 156,632  (2b) 14,182  176,176
   (2c) 5,362

 234,950   266,312

MINORITY INTERESTS 10,612   (10,302 ) 310

TOTAL EQUITY 245,562   266,622

- 181 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(1) For acquisition of additional 25% equity interests in Media Magic Technology Limited, the adjustment reflects

the excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of Media Magic Group’s identifiable assets, liabilities and

contingent liabilities over cost arising from the acquisition of 25% equity interests in the Media Magic Group

for the consideration HK$82,335,000 with the assumption that the fair value of the Media Magic Group is the

same as the carrying amount of net assets of approximately HK$43,625,000 as at 30 September 2008 (being the